Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Councillors Chris Moriarty (Chair), Mark Howard (Vice-Chair), David Buckley,
Maureen Hunt, Helen Price, Gary Reeves, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and
Mark Wilson

Pz By
A

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

Tuesday 5 September 2023 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube

w \r\.’l\."]‘b\‘\.’l‘l‘l‘g(‘l\f .uk

Agenda

Item Description Page

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from Panel Members.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from Panel Members. 3-4
Minutes
3 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5% June 2023. 5-10

Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2022/23

The purpose of the report is to share with Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 11-32
the annual complaints and compliments report for 2022/23 before it is
published on the council’s website. Whilst Local Authorities are not required
to produce an annual report on complaints relating to corporate activities, and
4 are only required to do so on those submitted about Adults and Children’s
Services, this report details all compliments and complaints made by or on
behalf of customers.

The Panel are asked to note the report, agree that the report is published on
the council’'s website and that the annual report continues to be produced and
presented at future Overview and Scrutiny Panels.

Work Programme

5 To consider what topics the Panel would like to consider over the course of 33-34
the municipal year.

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain
accessible in the public domain permanently.

Please contact Mark Beeley, Mark.Beeley@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special
requests that you may have when attending this meeting.

Published: 25" August 2023



https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead

This page is intentionally left blan
[...]
ting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of
the interest.

Other declarations
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included
in the minutes for transparency.

Revised October 2022



Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Monday 5 June 2023

Present: Councillors Chris Moriarty (Chair), Mark Howard (Vice-Chair), David Buckley,
Maureen Hunt, Helen Price, Gary Reeves, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and Mark Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Joshua Reynolds
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Lynne Jones and Councillor Helen Taylor
Officers: Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Andrew Vallance, Louise Freeth and Jesal Dhokia

Officers in attendance virtually: Rebecca Hatch, Ollie Cassells and Jennifer Hardy

Election of Chair

Councillor Howard proposed that Councillor Moriarty be elected Chair of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor
Wilson.

As no other nominations were received, a named vote was not required.

AGREED: That Councillor Moriarty be elected Chair of the Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year.

Election of Vice Chair

Councillor Wilson proposed that Councillor Howard be elected as Vice Chair of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year. This was seconded by Councillor
Moriarty.

As no other nominations were received, a named vote was not required.

AGREED: That Councillor Howard be elected as Vice Chair of the Corporate Overview
and Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/24 municipal year.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.
Minutes
Councillor Howard commented on the actions which were part of the previous meeting.

Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer — Overview and Scrutiny, explained that
after each meeting, an actions table would be produced. This would list all of the actions from
the meeting and confirm the answers or outcomes from those actions. The actions from the
previous meeting and any from the meeting tonight would be circulated to the Panel in due
course.

5



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April 2023
were approved as a true and accurate record.

Cost of Living: a review of RBWM's response

Rebecca Hatch, Head of Strategy and Communications, said that the report was structured
around four main aspects of the council’s response. Here to Help was the initial response to
the increase in cost of living and brought together help and advice from a number of different
sources in to one centralised place. The campaign had initially been launched in May 2022
and was refreshed in October 2022 to reflect the winter pressures that many vulnerable
residents had faced. The second focus was on central government schemes, for example
council tax support and energy rebates. The revenues and benefits team had worked on
administering this support to residents. The design and delivery of the Household Support
Fund had also been considered, this was a national scheme and RBWM had been allocated a
grant sum of funding to spend. The fund had initially been targeted at children who were on
free school meals but more recent tranches of funding allowed the council to be more flexible
with who they supported. The council had also facilitated a network of warm spaces across
the borough, which included community organisations and libraries coming together to offer
safe spaces for the community.

Councillor Price thanked officers for the clear and detailed report. She h
[...]
 put them in places like local shops where they could be easily seen. Leaflets
could be given to Councillors at future world cafes to encourage them to help spread
information in their wards. Councillor Reeves asked if officers would be monitoring new
methods of distributing information and whether they had an effect.

Jesal Dhokia explained that the first year of the world café programme had now been
completed. All Councillors would be engaged with as part of the programme going forward.
The project was open and transparent on RBWM Together. Leaflets had not been prioritised
as feedback from recent world cafes was that the leaflets did not work. The Household
Support Fund was reviewed at regular intervals and Jesal Dhokia was happy to speak to any
Councillors about the fund at any time.

Rebecca Hatch added that the Household Support Fund application system had been set up
so that it captured key information like age, this allowed the council to keep track on which
cohorts were being reached. Optalis had been brought in as a partner as they provided an
opportunity to reach older people. There was a reluctance amongst older age groups to put
themselves forward for support.

Louise Freeth, Head of Revenues, Benefits, Library and Residents Services, said that the
requirements of the Household Support Fund had changed. In tranche 2, there had been a
requirement for the council to spend up to a third of the funding assisting older individuals. The
council had decided that any pensioner who was in receipt of Council Tax support would
automatically receive £100 from the fund. This was either directly into their bank account or
used as council tax credit. £207,000 had been allocated in tranche 2 using this method.

Councillor Hunt complimented officers and David Adam for their work on supporting
vulnerable residents. The world cafes had been very successful, feedback on vouchers had
been taken on board.

Councillor Price said that the organisations needed to be considered as they were having their
own cost of living issues, for example a rise in utility bills. This then increased the pressure on
organisations who were trying to support residents.

v



Councillor Wilson asked if the council tax system could be used as proof of residency. He
suggested that ‘word of mouth’ could be a useful source of spreading information amongst
different communities.

Jennifer Hardy, National Management Trainee in Transformation and Community Service,
said that there was a Community Champions magazine which had been recently launched.
This was a form of community engagement which was targeting word of mouth and the
individual networks that community champions were part of.

Louise Freeth said that linking applications with the council tax database was discussed at the
time but it was discounted because not everyone was registered for council tax under their
own name, families living together was an example. There was also the issue of individuals
needing to know their council tax reference number so that this could be linked on the system.
It was more likely individuals would have their driving license or a bank statement proving their
address than their council tax number. Louise Freeth would need to explore with the system
software provider whether residents could prove their address using their council tax details or
other means, as the system was not currently configured in this way.

Councillor Sharpe was interested to see how other local authorities were helping to support
residents.

David Adam said that RBWM had a consistent scheme as it had continued to run following the
issue response to the cost of living crisis. There were a number of councils across the country
where schemes of support had stopped. Some councils gave Citizens Advice the
responsibility of administering payments but this took time and resource away from helping
residents.

Councillor Reeves noticed that the project had been shortlisted for an award and this was
testament t
[...]
rovide direct support to residents. She questioned if this was part of the project.

Jesal Dhokia explained that she was currently working on the voluntary sector engagement
strategy. There were plans to have a summit with the voluntary sector in November which
would explore capacity and resource building.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the
report and:

i) Looked to provide feedback and relevant recommendations for consideration.

Work Programme

Mark Beeley explained that the work programme contained information on topics which the
Panel would consider over the course of the municipal year. Any topics which were requested
by Panel Members needed to have a scoping document completed.

Councillor Hunt commented on the call in on Maidenhead United’s proposed move to
Braywick Park.

Mark Beeley explained the context of the call in and that the Place Overview and Scrutiny had
referred the matter back to the decision maker. The Executive Director of Place, as the
decision maker, had considered the recommendations made by the Panel and had decided to
refer the matter back to Cabinet. As the decision had already been called in, the decision
would not come back to overview and scrutiny.

ACTION - Mark Beeley to share a link to the Officer Decision Notice which had been
published following the call in.

Councillor Wilson felt that there had been a number of changes amongst council officers over
the past few years. He considered whether some roles had been vacant for some time and
whether changes made to roles were appropriate.

Councillor Howard said that the Community Infrastructure Levy and S106 funding was an area
of interest, particularly financial implications and how it could be revised for the future.

Councillor Price said that there were a number of items which were always considered by the
Panel.

Mark Beeley confirmed that he would work with officers to schedule statutory items into the
work programme.

Councillor Reeves understood that the council was engaged in a number of contracts, he was
interested to scrutinise the contract management group and what the plans were to ensure
that there was a robust contract management process.

Councillor Howard suggested that the Panel could look to understand the council’s powers to
improve the water pollution situation.

Councillor Tisi said that the corporate risk register was an important document, risks could
change over time and this could be explored.

9



Mark Beeley said that the risk register was under the remit of the Audit and Governance
Committee but if this could be explored to see if there was an area which could be scrutinised.

Councillor Howard said an understanding of the RBWM Property Company could be useful.
He also suggested a review of parking enforcement in the borough and how it could be
improved, particularly in rural areas.

Mark Beeley said that he would contact individual Councillors to discuss their proposals after
the meeting and work on the scope of topic items.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.12 pm

10



Agenda Item 4

Report Title: Annual Complaints and Compliments report
(Formal Corporate) 2022/23 E

Contains No - Part | 3

Confidential or EC

Exempt Information 2| (ailan

Cabinet Member: | Councillor Hill, Cabinet Member for Highways % | Royal Borough
and Transport, Customer Service Centre & g | of Windsor&
Employment = Maidenhead

Meeting and Date: | 05 September 2023

Responsible Nikki Craig, Assistant Director of HR,

Officer(s): Corporate Projects and IT

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of the report is to share with Corporate Overview and Scrutiny the
annual complaints and compliments report for 2022/23 before it is published on the
council’s website. Whilst Local Authorities are not required to produce an annual
report on complaints relating to corporate activities, and are only required to do so on
those submitted about Adults and Children’s Services, this report details all
compliments and complaints made by or on behalf of customers, that are
investigated under the:

e Adults Statutory Complaints process

e Children’s Statutory Complaints process

e Children’s Corporate Complaints process

e RBWM’s Formal Corporate Complaints policy

This report supports the councils corporate Value of ‘Empowered to improve: Taking
ownership of problems, focusing on outcomes, celebrating success and learning
lessons when things don’t quite work out, innovating and trying new things’. The
Lessons Learned section of the report demonstrates the council’s commitment to
continually strive to make improvements.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes
the report and:

i)  That the report is published on the council’s website.

ii)  That the annual report continues to be produced and presented at
future Overview and Scrutiny panels

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

11



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Table 1: Options arising from this report

Option Comments

That the report is published on the This is a requirement for
council’'s website and that the annual Children’s and Adults annual
report continues to be produced and complaints information and good
presented at Overview and Scrutiny practice for other complaints
panels. areas.

This is the recommended option

That the report is not published on the Not publishing the annual
council’'s website and that the annual complaints report on the
report continues to be produced and council’s website is against
presented at Overview and Scrutiny statutory requirements.
panels.

This is not the recommended option

The council’'s complaints and compliments report is compiled annually. Whilst
there is a statutory requirement to publish information on Adult and Children’s
complaints and compliments, and no requirement to publish information on
about other services provided by the council, the decision has been t
[...]
d Resident
Services
Nikki Craig Assistant Director of HR, 04.08.23
Corporate Projects and IT
Alysse Strachan Assistant Director of 04.08.23
Neighbourhood Services
Adrien Waite Assistant Director of Planning 04.08.23 | 24.08.23
Chris Joyce Assistant Director of 04.08.23

Infrastructure, Sustainability and
Economic Growth

External (where
relevant)

N/A

15




Confirmation
relevant Cabinet
Member(s)
consulted

Highways and Transport,
Customer Service Centre &
Employment

Yes

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:

Urgency item?

To follow item?

For information

No

No

Report Author: Vanessa Faulkner, Service Lead — HR People Services,

01628685622

16




Appendix 1

L\

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Royal Borough of Windsor and
Maidenhead

Annual Complaints and Compliments Report
Formal Corporate Complaints
2022-23

17



Contents

A | 1 o o LU e o PSP 3
2. Summary of CoUNCIl-WIdE ACHIVItY .........ccoiiiiiiiiiii 3
3. RBWM Formal Corporate complaints reCeIVEd ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
4. COMPIHMENTS TECEIVEU....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e eeeeees 8
5. Lessons learned from complaints by Service area.........cccccccvvviiiiiiiiiiii 9
6. Lessons learned - final SUMMAIY .......oouiiiiiiii e e e e e e 11
7. Appendix A: LGSCO Annual ReVIew 2023 I€HHEI ......cciiieeiiieeiicee e 12
8. Appendix B: Council’s complaints ProCesses..............coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiice e 15

2

18



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

Introduction

Every year the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) publishes an
Annual complaints and compliments report, which gives an overview of the complaints
the Council has received and how they were dealt with. RBWM welcomes customer
feedback, as it helps to identify and address problems for customers, and to improve
services. This report, covering the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, details all
compliments and complaints made by or on behalf of customers that are investigated
under the:


[...]
stages of the Council’s process is detailed in the table below:

Stages Adult services Children’s services Formal Corporate Not within the
complaints complaints complaints formal
complaints
process
Stage 1 Statutory Statutory Up to 20 working N/A
No specific Up to 10 working days. Can agree
timescale but aim to | days. Can agree extension for a
respond within 10 extension for a further | further 10 working
working days. 10 working days. days.
Response from Response from Head Response from Head
Service Manager or | of Service. of Service.
higher.
Stage 2 N/A Statutory Up to 20 working N/A
25-65 working days. days.
Completed by Review of stage 1
independent complaint and
complaints response by Director.
investigators and
report produced.
Adjudicating letter in
response to report
completed by
Children’s Director of
Social Care.
Stage 3 N/A Statutory N/A N/A
Stage 3 independent
panel. Upto 70
working days.
Panel of three
independent members
who produce a report.
Letter in response to
the report completed
by the Directors of
Children’s Services.
LGSCO Can complain to the | Can complain to the Can complain to the N/A
Local Government Local Government and | Local Government
and Social Care Social Care and Social Care
Ombudsman Ombudsman Ombudsman
Alternative N/A N/A N/A Customer
appeal given
process timescales for
response

31

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

WORK PROGRAMME - CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

EXECUTIVE e Stephen Evans (Chief Executive)

DIRECTORS e Elizabeth Griffiths (Executive Director of Resources)

e Andrew Durrant (Executive Director of Place)

e Kevin McDaniel (Executive Director of Adult Services and
Health)

¢ Lin Ferguson (Executive Director of Children’s Services and
Education)

LINK OFFICERS & e Andrew Vallance (Deputy Director of Finance)

HEADS OF SERVICES | « Elaine Browne (Deputy Director of Law and Governance)

e Nikki Craig (Assistant Director of HR, Corporate Projects and
IT)

¢ Louise Freeth (Assistant Director of Revenues, Benefits,
Library and Resident Services)

MEETING: 6" NOVEMBER 2023

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services
Officer — Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 19" DECEMBER 2023

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services
Officer — Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 29" JANUARY 2024

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services
Officer — Overview & Scrutiny

MEETING: 11" APRIL 2024

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Work Programme Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services
Officer — Overview & Scrutiny

33



ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM

COMMENTS

Staffing levels from across the organisation
— is the structure correct?

Councillor Wilson

Contract management process

Councillor Reeves

RBWM Property Company Review

Councillor Howard

Terms of Reference for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Cabinet Forward Plan

34



https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD558&ID=558&RPID=4678919
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2022/23
	1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	Options
	2.1 The council’s complaints and compliments report is compiled annually. Whilst there is a statutory requirement to publish information on Adult and Children’s complaints and compliments, and no requirement to publish information on about other servi...
	2.2 The report contains details of:
	 complaints received
	 themes of complaints
	 timeliness of complaint responses
	 outcomes of complaints
	 learning from complaints
	 number of complaints made to and decided by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)
	 numbers of compliments received
	2.3 Table 2 shows the number of complaints received across the council for 2022/23. This is a significant reducti

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 5 September 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Mark Wilson (Chair), Jack Douglas, Alison Carpenter, 
Maureen Hunt, Helen Price, Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Chris Moriarty 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Genevieve Gosling 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Mikey Lloyd and Nikki Craig 
 
 
 
Election of Chair for the meeting 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair had submitted their apologies for not being able to attend the 
meeting. The Panel therefore needed to elect a Chair for the meeting. 
 
Councillor Douglas proposed that Councillor Wilson was Chair for the meeting. This was 
seconded by Councillor J Tisi. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Wilson was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howard, Councillor Buckley and 
Councillor Moriarty. 
  
Councillor Douglas was attending as a substitute for Councillor Howard and Councillor 
Carpenter was attending as a substitute for Councillor Buckley. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
Minutes 
 
Councillor Price requested that the word ‘voluntary’ was added to the following line to clarify 
that she was referring to voluntary organisations. 
  
“Councillor Price said that the organisations needed to be considered as they were having 
their own cost of living issues, for example a rise in utility bills.” 
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That this amendment was made to the minutes and that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2023 were a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2022/23 
 
Nikki Craig, Assistant Director of HR, Corporate Projects and IT, said that all local authorities 
had a statutory obligation to publish data related to complaints on adult and children’s 
services. RBWM chose to also publish complaints relating to corporate services. The report 
contained information on complaints and compliments received across the 2022/23 municipal 
year. The key points of the report were: 
  

• There had been a decrease in the number of contacts, a total of 1,408. 
• Of these contacts, 269 were progressed as complaints. 168 of these were for service 

areas not covered by adult or children’s services. 
• 27% complaints were upheld. 
• 23% were partially upheld. 
• 40% were not upheld. 
• The number of complaints for each listed reason was included in the report. 
• The number of complaints responded to within timescales was not met in 51% of 

cases. 
• 293 compliments had been received. 
• Lessons had been learned and narrative on this was part of the report. 
• Detail related to adult and children’s services would be considered by the People 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel in October. 
  
  
Councillor Price noted that the most common reason for complaints was on waste and 
recycling, this was a service area which affected all residents on a weekly basis. There had 
recently been a change to the contract of waste collection teams as they were now required to 
work a number of bank holidays across the year. Councillor Price wondered if this had an 
impact on morale and the quality of the service. She also felt that the council had promised a 
certain level of delivery for residents and therefore if this expectation was not met, it would 
lead to complaints. Councillor Price had tried to discuss resident issues with officers but she 
did sometimes not receive a reply, often the only solution was to advise the resident to submit 
a formal complaint. 
  
Nikki Craig said that the employees on waste collection were not employed by RBWM, she 
was able to ask the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services for further details. It would 
be difficult for the council to judge whether the requirement to work on bank holidays had 
impacted on the quality of the service delivered. There were handheld devices used in trucks 
which could be used to record bins which had not been left out and to take pictures if 
necessary. The council not delivering what had been promised was a reason why residents 
could make a complaint, any patterns would be investigated by the relevant officer. There had 
been a reduction in complaints each year but officers wanted to ensure that any dissatisfaction 
from residents was addressed appropriately. 
  
ACTION – Nikki Craig to ask for further details on the contract change for staff 
employed by contractors on the waste contract. 
  
Councillor Hunt said that if she had any cases in her ward of bins being missed, she could 
contact the Waste Strategy Manager and they were always resolved promptly. Councillor Hunt 
felt that the contract was well managed by the council. 
  
Councillor Douglas asked if the data from customer satisfaction surveys matched up with the 
complaints and compliments data. 
  
Nikki Craig explained that the survey had been led by the Assistant Director of Strategy. The 
data from the survey was triangulated with a number of datasets but it was not in synch with 
the complaints and compliments report so there might not be a correlation. An external 



organisation contacted residents on a random basis, which was broadly linked to the 
Corporate Plan. 
  
Councillor J Tisi commented that there had been a lower number of complaints received, but 
the number responded to within timescales had gone down slightly. He queried whether there 
could be an issue there which needed to be explored. 
  
Nikki Craig said that the lessons learned section of the report was honest about areas of 
improvement. Two of the areas considered the challenge of resources. The live data would be 
monitored on a regular basis by the Executive Leadership Team. 
  
Councillor J Tisi noted that ‘freeman of the land’ was part of the complaints on council tax, he 
asked if these were individuals that refused to pay council tax as they did not believe it applied 
to them. 
  
Nikki Craig confirmed that she believed this was correct. 
  
Councillor Price pointed out that compliments should also be considered. The revenues, 
benefits, library and resident services team had received a significant number of compliments 
and Councillor Price asked if this good practise would be passed on to other service areas. 
  
Nikki Craig explained that service areas often asked for feedback from residents and this was 
shared amongst service areas. She could discuss with the Assistant Director of Revenues, 
Benefits, Library and Residents Services to explore where best practise could be shared with 
peer groups from across the council. 
  
ACTION – Nikki Craig to explore with Assistant Director of Revenues, Benefits, Library 
and Residents Services, where best practise could be shared in relation to the number 
of compliments the team received. 
  
Councillor Price suggested that the timescales could be reviewed if 10 working days was 
unrealistic. It was important that the council provided residents with realistic expectations. 
  
Nikki Craig confirmed that this had recently been reviewed. For children’s services, the 
response was still required to be within 10 working days. For corporate complaints, this had 
been raised to a response being given within 20 working days. A further 10 day extension 
could be agreed with the complainant if the nature of the complaint was complex and required 
more time to be properly dealt with. 
  
Councillor Moriarty said that many residents could have a frustration with a particular council 
service but did not deem it significant enough to be progressed as a formal complaint. 
Residents could use the report it tool instead, Councillor Moriarty asked if there was a link 
between the number of report it requests each service area received and the number of 
complaints. 
  
Nikki Craig said that of 1,408 contacts, only 269 were progressed as complaints which meant 
that the rest were followed through as service requests. The report it page itself had a number 
of options to make officers aware of certain things, there was no system in place to triangulate 
this data but with the procurement process currently underway for a new Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system, it was hoped this could be addressed in the future. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that he often heard from residents who had reported something but no 
action had been taken. However, there had been more compliments than complaints so the 
council were doing things well overall. Setting expectations at the right level would help to 
reduce the number of complaints. 
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report and agreed: 



  
i)             That the report was published on the council’s website. 

  
ii)            That the annual report continued to be produced and presented at future 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Work Programme 
 
Councillor Wilson requested a word change to his suggested topic, to consider whether the 
resourcing of staff across the council was appropriate. 
  
Mark Beeley, Principal Democratic Services Officer – Overview and Scrutiny, said that 
performance reports would be considered in a different format to previous years. Performance 
would go to Cabinet for review and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny would be provided with 
an opportunity to focus on areas of concern at meetings. Plans on the draft budget would also 
be finalised and added into the work programme once confirmed. 
  
Councillor Hunt asked what the proposed item on the RBWM Property Company was. 
  
Mark Beeley was unable to confirm the details until Councillor Howard had sent through an 
initial scope. 
  
Councillor J Tisi mentioned that Birmingham City Council had recently been issued a S114 
notice, which effectively declared the council bankrupt. Given the financial situation at RBWM, 
he suggested that a finance update or budget monitoring report should be considered by the 
Panel. 
  
Mark Beeley said that Corporate had previously considered budget monitoring reports, he 
would explore this with the Deputy Director of Finance. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to speak to the Deputy Director of Finance to bring a report on 
the financial position at RBWM to the Panel. 
  
Councillor Price was concerned that items the Panel had previously scrutinised and should be 
considered on a yearly basis had not been coming through. She said that the Panel needed to 
ensure that items were brought forward and that there was tight grip on the work programme. 
Councillor Price suggested that an offline meeting should be organised with the Panel to 
finalise items which would come forward for consideration. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to work with officers to ensure that statutory items were brought 
forward and once confirmed this would be shared with the Panel. 
  
Councillor Wilson felt that it would be useful to have a list of items which the Panel reviewed 
each year. 
  
Mark Beeley said work was being done to update the Overview and Scrutiny webpages, a list 
could be added to the website. The work programme would also be updated so that the Panel 
were aware of what the Panel would be looking at. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate link to the website once ready and the updated work 
programme. 
  
Councillor Hunt asked if RBWM was in any danger of having a similar problem to what had 
occurred at Birmingham City Council, which had served a S114 notice due to equal pay 
claims. 
  



Nikki Craig said that no organisation was safe from equal pay claims but felt that considering 
the job evaluation, grading system and the way recruitment was done she did not believe that 
RBWM had the same issue and nothing had been raised with her. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that there were routine reports which were missing, this should be 
added to the work programme to ensure the Panel was able to carry out its work effectively. 
  
Councillor J Tisi asked about timescales involved in preparing the agenda. 
  
Mark Beeley said that ideally officers should have 4 weeks’ notice to be able to prepare items 
and write reports. The agenda for November should be confirmed by early October to ensure 
that there was adequate time. 
 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.10 pm, finished at 8.10 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


